SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 £,

Bruce Rak

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22

GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

Property Information Request (EAS) Rate Enquiry Fee Each $75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00 031316
Orders & Requisition Requests Each $75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00 031316
Rate Enquiry and Orders & Requisition Requests Each $125.00 $113.64 $11.36 $125.00 031316
Enquiries not of a general nature requiring research Hour $68.50 $62.27 $6.23 $68.50 031316
Certificate of Title Searches through Landgate Each Title $46.00 $41.82 $4.18 $46.00 031316
Rate Instalments Instalment Administration Fee for 2 Payment Plan ($10.90 per notice x 1) Per Notice $10.90 $10.90 $10.90 031309
Instalment Administration Fee for 4 Payment Plan ($10.90 per notice x 3) Per Notice $32.70 $32.70 $32.70 031309
Copy of Rate Notice Re-print Copy of Rate Notice Each $14.30 $13.00 $1.30 $14.30 042307
Dishonoured Cheque Recovery Fee Cost to recover dishonoured cheque fee Each Cost + 20% 032312
Full Rate Book Printed or Electronic Each $133.00 | $120.91 | $12.09 | $133.00 031316
Photocopying - 5 A4 pages per school aged child for assignments 5 Pages No Charge
Elections Sale of Electoral Rolls (Paper or Electronic) Each $75.50 $68.64 $6.86 $75.50 042306
History Books - Bruce Rock Local History Book (Hard Cover) Each $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00 042309
- Bruce Rock Local History Book (Leather Cover) Each $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 042309
- Bruce Rock School History Books Each $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00 042309
Postage of History Books - Local History Book (WA destination) Each $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00 042309
- Local History Book (outside WA destination) Each $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00 042309
- School History Book Each $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00 042309
Sale of Shire Merchandise Hats Each $12.00 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00 042310
Stubbie Holders Each $8.00 $7.27 $0.73 $8.00 042310
Water Bottles Each $22.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00 042310
Coffee Mugs Each $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00 042310
Dog Pound Fees Surrender of Dog Per Dog $78.00 $70.91 $7.09 $78.00 052302
Impounding Fee Per Dog $68.30 $62.09 $6.21 $68.30 052302
Release Fee Per Dog $41.80 $38.00 $3.80 $41.80 052302
Daily Sustenance Fee Per Day $19.90 $18.09 $1.81 $19.90 052302
Cat Pound Fees Surrender of Cat Per Cat $78.00 $70.91 $7.09 $78.00 052302
Impounding Fee Per Cat $68.30 $62.09 $6.21 $68.30 052302
Release Fee Per Cat $41.80 $38.00 $3.80 $41.80 052302
Daily Sustenance Fee Per Day $19.90 $18.09 $1.81 $19.90 052302
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

L

Bruce R;l:r

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22

HEALTH

Dental Surgery Rent Monthly rental of Dental Surgery Monthly $772.00 $701.82 $70.18 $772.00 072302

Daily Rental of Consult Room at Daily Rental of Medical Consult Room Daily $110.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00 073302

Medical Centre (Non Doctor)

Instant Drug Testing Conducted at Medical Centre Per Test $67.30 $61.18 $6.12 $67.30 073305

Hire of Consult Room for Female GP Daily Rental of Medical Consult Room Daily $330.00 $300.00 $30.00 $330.00 073302

Cleaning of Infant Health Nurse's WA Country Health Annual $3,225.25 $2,932.05 | $293.20 $3,225.25 074302

Rooms (Inv Quarterly)

EDUCATION & WELFARE

Rental of Playgroup Building - Butcher |Bruce Rock Playgroup 1/2 Yearly $336.60 $306.00 $30.60 $336.60 081301

Occasional Use of Playgroup Building - Per Use $14.50 $13.18 $1.32 $14.50 081301

Rental of Senior Citizens Building Bruce Rock Senior Citizens Association No Charge

Rental of Daycare Building Bruce Rock Daycare Centre Monthly $179.00 | $162.73 | $16.27 | $179.00 | 083301

Men's Shed No Charge

Gas at Settlers Court Consumption of Gas by Residents at Settlers Court At Cost

Singles Housing McDonald Court, Johnson St Weekly $114.00 $114.00 $114.00 092301
Farrall Court, Farrall St Weekly $114.00 $114.00 $114.00 092302

Cleaning Charge on Vacating Property |Charge per hour if Unit not cleaned prior to vacating Per Hour $64.00 $58.18 $5.82 $64.00 092304

Joint Venture Housing 53 Dampier St Weekly $153.00 $153.00 $153.00 093301
43 Westral St Weekly $153.00 $153.00 $153.00 093301
57 Westral St Weekly $153.00 $153.00 $153.00 093301

GROH Rentals 61 Westral St (GROH * Fixed for Term of Lease) Monthly As per Lease 093302
117 Noonajin Rd (GROH * Fixed for Term of Lease) Monthly As per Lease 093302
21 Collier St (GROH * Fixed for Term of Lease) Monthly As per Lease 093302
44 Curlew Dr (GROH * Fixed for Term of Lease) Monthly As per Lease 093302

Other Rentals 60 Westral St Weekly $79.00 $79.00 $79.00 093303
60 Dampier St Weekly $302.00 $302.00 $302.00 093303
23 Collier St Weekly $302.00 $302.00 $302.00 093303

Cleaning Charge on Vacating Property [Charge per hour if House not cleaned prior to vacating Per Hour $64.00 $58.18 $5.82 $64.00 093305

Staff Housing Dunstall St (Rec Centre) Weekly . 094301
39 Westral St Weekly As per Lease 094301
12 Buller Road Weekly As per Lease 094301
21 Collier St Weekly As per Lease 094301

Cleaning Charge on Vacating Property [Charge per hour if House not cleaned prior to vacating Per Hour $64.00 | s$58.18 I $5.82 I $64.00 094302
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 )

Bruce R(Ek

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22
COMMUNITY AMENITIES
Kerbside Rubbish Collection Fees Refuse Collection Annual $293.00 $293.00 $293.00 101301
Pensioner Annual $146.50 $146.50 $146.50 101300
Senior Annual $219.75 $219.75 $219.75 101300
** Annual fee is for pickup of one bin per week
** Extra bins, incur extra collection fee per bin

Kerbside Recycling Fees Recycling Collection Annual $117.00 $117.00 $117.00 101307
Pensioner Annual $58.50 $58.50 $58.50 101308
Senior Annual $87.75 $87.75 $87.75 101308

** Annual fee is for pickup of one bin per week
** Extra bins, incur extra collection fee per bin

Sale of Rubbish Bins Sale of Mobile Garbage Bin 240L Per Bin $140.25 $127.50 $12.75 $140.25 101303

Disposal Fees for Refuse Site Bulk Commercial/Industrial inert waste - per m3 Perm® $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00 101304

(For Waste Generated in the Bulk Demolition waste - per m3 Per m® $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00 101304

Shire of Bruce Rock Only) Wrapped Asbestos Waste - per m3 Perm® $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00 101304
Wrapped Asbestos contaminated soil - per m3 Perm® $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00 101304
Administration and supervision charge for observing waste disposal & statutory recording Per delivery $47.00 $42.73 $4.27 $47.00

Vehicle Impounding Fee Includes collection of vehicle from roadside and impounding fee Per Vehicle $330.00 $300.00 $30.00 $330.00 101309
Storage of vehicle Per Day $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00 101309

Disposal of Liquid Waste
(For Liquid Waste Generated in the

Shire of Bruce Rock Only) Per litre $0.03 $0.03 $0.003 $0.033 101306

Cemetery On application for an "Order for Burial", the following fees shall be payable in advance:
Grave preparation and burial fee (During weekday) $928.00 $843.64 $84.36 $928.00 102301
Grave preparation and burial fee (During weekend or Public Holiday) $1,645.00 $1,495.45 | $149.55 $1,645.00 102301
Order for Burial - Offsite Application $186.00 $169.09 $16.91 $186.00 102301
2nd Interment in existing Grave $928.00 $843.64 $84.36 $928.00 102301
For each interment without due notice (less than 24hrs) $248.00 $225.45 $22.55 $248.00 102301
Permission for exhumation $186.00 $169.09 $16.91 $186.00 102301
Re-opening grave for exhumation $464.00 $421.82 $42.18 $464.00 102301
Re-interment in new grave after exhumation $928.00 $843.64 $84.36 $928.00 102301
Additional fee for closing Grave outside normal hours (when dug in normal hours) Per Hour As per Private Works 'Outside Normal Hours' Fees 102301

Disposal of Ashes Permission for interment of ashes in family grave $61.00 $55.45 $5.55 $61.00 102303
Placement of Ashes in Niche Wall (Only to be carried out by Shire Staff) $123.40 $112.18 $11.22 $123.40 102303
(Does Not include Plaque)
Reservations in Niche Wall $36.70 $33.36 $3.34 $36.70 102303
Niche Wall Plaque Actual Cost 102303
Grave Site for Disposal of Ashes (does not include labour to make site suitable) $186.00 $169.09 $16.91 $186.00 102302
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

o\

Bruce R(El:r
DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22 FEE GST TOTAL GL
Grant of Right of Burial (Reservation) |Grant of Right of Burial $36.70 $36.70 $36.70 102301
Copy of Grant of Right of Burial $30.60 $27.82 $2.78 $30.60 102305
Miscellaneous For permission to erect a headstone or monument $62.00 $56.36 $5.64 $62.00 102305
Undertaker's Annual License Fee $123.00 $111.82 $11.18 $123.00 102305
Single Funeral Permit Fee $36.70 $33.36 $3.34 $36.70 102304
Ampbhitheatre Includes stage & kitchen Per Day $186.50 $169.55 $16.95 $186.50 111304
Sound equipment (Outside Hire) Per Day $343.00 $311.82 $31.18 $343.00 111304
Kitchen Per Day $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00 111304
Casual Hire Per Hour $11.25 $10.23 $1.02 $11.25 111304
Shire Hall (currently housing the Food Warmer for Kitchen Per Day $109.00 $99.09 $9.91 $109.00 113301
Temporary Supermarket and Hire of Chairs from Shire Hall Per Chair $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00 113301
unavailable for hire) Hire of Trestle Tables from Shire Hall Per Trestle $6.15 $5.59 $0.56 $6.15 113301
Bruce Rock Recreation Centre Squash Courts Per Hour $9.20 $8.36 $0.84 $9.20 113314
0ld Trestles each Per Trestle $6.15 $5.59 $0.56 $6.15 113314
Green Chairs each Per Chair $2.00 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00 113314
Hire of Oval Daily $161.00 $146.36 $14.64 $161.00 113314
Bond for Use of Oval (Refunded after use if undamaged) Per Event $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 TRUST
Hire of Indoor Basketball Arena Daily $218.80 $198.91 $19.89 $218.80 113314
Hire of Indoor Basketball Court - Non-commercial Hourly $14.50 $13.18 $1.32 $14.50 113314
Hire of Indoor Basketball Court - Commercial Hourly $26.00 $23.64 $2.36 $26.00 113314
Hire of Tennis Courts Hourly $14.60 $13.27 $1.33 $14.60 113314
Hire of Grass Playing Field (Marking Required) - Daytime other than Bruce Rock Sporting Daily per playing
Teams field $218.80 $198.91 $19.89 $218.80 113314
Hire of Grass Playing Field (Marking Required) - With Lights other than Bruce Rock Sporting | Daily per playing
Teams field $273.40 $248.55 $24.85 $273.40 113314
Penalty for Preparation of Field for sporting event without notice of cancellation Penalty $102.00 $92.73 $9.27 $102.00 113314
Turf Groomer Hire of Turf Groomer (50% fee payable to Bruce Rock Hockey Club) Per Hire $841.50 $765.00 $76.50 $841.50 113318
Annual Usage Fees for Facilities at the |Bowling Club Annual $1,893.00 $1,720.91 $172.09 $1,893.00 113307
Bruce Rock Recreation Centre Cricket Club Annual $1,893.00 $1,720.91 $172.09 $1,893.00 113305
Football Club Annual $2,523.00 $2,293.64 $229.36 $2,523.00 113303
Hockey Club Annual $1,893.00 $1,720.91 $172.09 $1,893.00 113304
Netball Club Annual $1,893.00 $1,720.91 $172.09 $1,893.00 113307
Squash Club Annual $1,260.00 $1,145.45 $114.55 $1,260.00 113306
Fast Tennis Comp (1 competition) Annual $449.00 $408.18 $40.82 $449.00 113317
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

o\

Bruce Rt;l:r
DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22 FEE GST TOTAL GL
Leases for Other Recreation Facilities |Equestrian Lease (Mitchell Street) Annual $897.60 $816.00 $81.60 $897.60 113310
Pony Club Annual $343.00 $311.82 $31.18 $343.00 113310
Bruce Rock District Club Bruce Rock District Club Monthly $658.00 $598.18 $59.82 $658.00 131315
Bruce Rock Aquatic Centre Adult Per Day $4.50 $4.09 $0.41 $4.50 114302
Daily Admissions Child (4 Years & younger free if wears RLSA Wrist Band) Per Day $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50 114302
Pensioner Per Day $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50 114302
Student Per Day $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50 114302
Spectator Per Day $2.50 $2.27 $0.23 $2.50 114302
Free entry for spectators for Swimming Carnivals held by Bruce Rock District High School No Charge
Bruce Rock Aquatic Centre Season Single Adult Annual $169.00 $153.64 $15.36 $169.00 114301
Tickets Child Annual $79.00 $71.82 $7.18 $79.00 114301
Family Annual $281.00 $255.45 $25.55 $281.00 114301
Single Pensioner Annual $79.00 $71.82 $7.18 $79.00 114301
Pensioner Family Annual $183.00 $166.36 $16.64 $183.00 114301
Single Adult Monthly Pass Per Month $51.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00 114301
Private Hire of Pool Until 10pm for evening provided Pool Supervisor available (No Entry Fee Charges) Per Night $284.00 $258.18 $25.82 $284.00 114303
Gymnasium Initial Gym Membership Fee (Including Card which is non refundable) $80.00 $72.73 $7.27 $80.00 114304
Renewal of Gym Membership (1 July to 30 June) Annual $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00 114304
Replacement Gym Card Per Card $27.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50 114304
Monthly Gym Membership Per Month $27.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50 114304
Hydrotherapy Pool Residents of the Shire of Bruce Rock Per Visit $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 114310
Non-Residents Per Visit $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00 114310
Pensioner Concession of 50% (must show Concession Card) Per Visit $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 114310
Library Replacement of Library Card Per Card $6.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00 115301
Replacement of Lost Library Book - Minimum Per Book $20.00 $18.18 $1.82 $20.00 115302
Replacement of Lost Library Book - Over $20 Per Book Actual Cost 115302
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 £,

ﬁhlce R(Ek

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22 FEE GST TOTAL GL
TRANSPORT
Inspection of Vehicle Onsite
ECONOMIC SERVICES
Supermarket
Not itemised as too many to list individually and price set
as per Metcash or other supplier cost, plus mark up and
GST inclusive Groceries Per item recovery of freight formula 130301
Not itemised as too many to list individually and price set
as per Metcash or other supplier cost, plus mark up and
GST free Groceries Per item recovery of freight formula 130302
Caravan Park Powered Sites Per Night $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 131301
Powered sites Per Week (seven $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00 131301
nights)
Backpackers Units Per Night $22.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00 131301
Camp Site/Tents Per Person Per $10.00 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00 131301
Night
Self-Contained Unit - Single Occupancy per night Single Person Per $115.00 $104.55 $10.45 $115.00 131303
Night
Maximum tenancy is for 7 nights unless specially agreed by CEO
Self-Contained Unit - Double Occupancy per night Double (2 people) $135.00 $122.73 $12.27 $135.00 131303
Per Night
Maximum tenancy is for 7 nights unless specially agreed by CEO
Self-Contained Unit- Extra person per night (Max extras - 2) Per Person Per $15.00 $13.64 $1.36 $15.00 131303
Night
Maximum tenancy is for 7 nights unless specially agreed by CEO
Cancellation fee - if cancelled less than 24 hours prior to booking 1 Nights Accommodation Fee 131303
Excess Cleaning Charge - per Half Hour To clean unit if left $35.70 $31.82 $3.18 $35.00 131303
in untidy/clean
manner
Community Bus Includes Mileage & Fuel for Residents and Community Groups in Shire of Bruce Rock Per Km $0.88 $0.80 $0.08 $0.88 132301
Includes Mileage & Fuel for Residents and Community Groups outside of Shire of Bruce Per Km $1.28 S1.16 $0.12 $1.28 132301
Cleaning Fee Per Hour $68.00 $61.82 $6.18 $68.00 132301
Per Booking $102.00 $92.73 $9.27 $102.00 132301
Penalty for Non-Cancellation Advice or for not returning bus or keys by end of booking
Use by Seniors 3 Uses per Year with No Charge as per Council Resolution
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

o\

Bruce R(Ek
DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22 FEE GST TOTAL GL
Water from Standpipes Minimum Charge 1000L Per KL Actual Cost 134301
Factory Units & Commercial Buildings |Unit 1, Johnson Street, Bruce Rock Monthly $1,897.70 $1,725.19 | $172.52 $1,897.71 135301
Unit 2, Johnson Street, Bruce Rock Monthly $599.80 $545.27 $54.53 $599.80 135301
Roadwise Office (Front Office Unit 2, Johnson St, Bruce Rock) Monthly $260.10 $236.45 $23.65 $260.10 135301
Factory Units - Corner Butcher & Swan 1 Monthly $416.20 $378.36 $37.84 $416.20 135301
Factory Units - Corner Butcher & Swan 2 Monthly $493.20 $448.36 $44.84 $493.20 135301
Factory Units - Corner Butcher & Swan 3 Monthly $493.20 $448.36 $44.84 $493.20 135301
70 Dampier Street (Lot 341), Bruce Rock Monthly $578.30 $525.73 $52.57 $578.30 135301
Lot 261 Johnson Street, Bruce Rock (Old Ambulance Building) Monthly $318.20 $289.27 $28.93 $318.20 135303
Lot 261 Johnson Street, Bruce Rock (Old Gardeners Shed) Monthly $57.20 $52.00 $5.20 $57.20 135303
48 Johnson Street, Bruce Rock (Café) Monthly $747.50 $679.55 $67.95 $747.50 135302
32 Johnson Street, Bruce Rock (Craft Shop) Monthly $76.50 $69.55 $6.95 $76.50 135302
46 Johnson Street, Bruce rock Monthly $260.10 $236.45 $23.65 $260.10 135302
46 Johnson Street, Bruce rock Weekly $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00 135302
46 Johnson Street, Bruce rock Daily $50.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00 135302
Saleyards Sheep Sale Yards on Lethlean St Per Head Sold at $0.41 $0.37 $0.04 $0.41 137301
Sale
Back to the Bush Reunion Camping (on the oval) Per Person Per $8.00 §7.27 $0.73 $8.00 138309
Night
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

DESCRIPTION

OTHER PROPERTY & SERVICES

DETAILS

CHARGING

2021/22

o\

Bruce R(Ek

Plant with Operator 8 Ton Trucks Hourly $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00 141301
Note: Time is measured from Depot 15 Ton Truck & Side Tipper Hourly $180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00 141301
Departure until Depot Return 15 Ton Trucks Hourly $155.00 $140.91 $14.09 $155.00 141301
Back Hoe Hourly $165.00 $150.00 $15.00 $165.00 141301
Bobcat Hourly $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00 141301
Borer Hourly $115.00 $104.55 $10.45 $115.00 141301
Cherry Picker Hourly $200.00 $181.81 $18.19 $200.00 141301
Front End Loader Hourly $180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00 141301
Grader Hourly $200.00 $181.82 $18.18 $200.00 141301
Prime Mover & Low Loader Hourly $208.00 $189.09 $18.91 $208.00 141301
Prime Mover & Side Tipper Hourly $208.00 $189.09 $18.91 $208.00 141301
Ride on mower and operator Hourly $90.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00 141301
Roller - Rubber or Steel Hourly $145.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00 141301
Tractor with Mower/ Broom Hourly $120.00 $109.09 $10.91 $120.00 141301
Trencher Hourly $135.00 $122.73 $12.27 $135.00 141301
Plant Only - (Dry Hire) No Fuel & No Agitator Daily $510.00 $463.64 $46.36 $510.00 141301
Operator (Only hired to Other Local Grader 12G Daily $408.00 $370.91 $37.09 $408.00 141301
Govts, Schools and Incorporated Grader 12M Daily $515.10 $468.27 | $46.83 $515.10 141301
Bodies, with CEO Permission) Low Loader Trailer Only Daily $260.00 $236.36 $23.64 $260.00 141302
Side Tipper Trailer Only Daily $260.00 $236.36 $23.64 $260.00 141301
Vibratory Roller Daily $260.00 $236.36 $23.64 $260.00 141301
Commodities - All Plus Cartage Gravel (10T & under) Per Tonne $36.00 $32.73 $3.27 $36.00 141301
Gravel (10T to 50T) Per Tonne $27.00 $24.55 $2.45 $27.00 141301
Gravel (50T & over) Per Tonne $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00 141301
Yellow Sand (10T & under) Per Tonne $36.00 $32.73 $3.27 $36.00 141301
Yellow Sand (10T to 50T) Per Tonne $27.00 $24.55 $2.45 $27.00 141301
Yellow Sand (over 50T) Per Tonne $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00 141301
Metal Dust (Up to 8T) Will not supply more than this & only when available Per Tonne $31.00 $28.18 $2.82 $31.00 141301
Blue Metal - All Available Sizes, Except Dust (Up to 8T) Will not supply more than this & Per Tonne $61.00 $55.45 $5.55 $61.00 141301
only when available
Mulch (when available) 6 x 4 Trailer Free - 1 load per household per year
Cartage Within Town site Per Tonne No Charge
Outside of Town site Per Km (1 way) $300 | s273 | s027 | s300 [ 141301
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

DESCRIPTION
CONCRETE
Concrete

DETAILS

CHARGING

2021/22

A,

ﬁhlce Rock

CONCRETE (Supply & Delivery Charges)

Ready mixed 25mpa Per m3 $319.00 $290.00 $319.00 141301
32mpa Extra Charge Per m3 $17.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00 141301
40mpa Extra Charge Per m3 $36.00 $32.73 $3.27 $36.00 141301
Other Materials Required (Reinforcing Mesh/Bar, Chairs, Black Plastic etc.) At Cost At Cost 141301

Normal Operating Hours Monday to Friday - 7.00am to 3.30pm Per m? No Charge
Outside Hours Charge Monday to Friday - 3.30pm to 6.00pm (Minimum Charge of $25.00 inc GST) Per m3 $6.10 $5.55 $0.55 $6.10 141301
Note: Rates are applied as "On site Saturday - 7.00am to 3.30pm (Minimum charge of $90.00 inc GST) Per m? $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 141301
times" Sunday - 7.00am to 3.30pm (Minimum charge of $180.00 inc GST) Per m? $61.00 $55.45 $5.55 $61.00 141301
Excess Discharge Time Applies after first 45 minutes on site
(Waiting Time) - Normal Operating Hours Per 15 minutes $24.00 $21.82 $2.18 $24.00 141301
- Outside Normal Operating Hours Per 15 minutes $48.00 $43.64 $4.36 $48.00 141301
On a pro-rata basis after the first hour Per Hour Per Truck $146.00 $132.73 $13.27 $146.00 141301
Truck Standby Fee
Applies outside Normal Operating
Hours when an order does not proceed
at the original booked time or when
delays occur in excess of one hour
Delivery Within Town site Per Tonne No Charge
Outside of Town site Per Km (1 way) $3.00 $2.73 $0.27 $3.00 141301
ABO
Labour Supervisor Per Hour $105.00 $95.45 $9.55 $105.00 141301
Monday to Friday - 7.00am to 3.30pm |Leading Hand Per Hour $100.00 $90.91 $9.09 $100.00 141301
Plant Operators/ Labourers Per Hour $68.00 $61.82 $6.18 $68.00 141301
Labour Supervisor Per Hour $157.50 $143.18 $14.32 $157.50 141301
Outside of Normal Hours Leading Hand Per Hour $150.00 $136.36 $13.64 $150.00 141301
Weekdavs Plant Operators/ Labourers Per Hour $102.00 $92.73 $9.27 $102.00 141301
Labour Supervisor Per Hour $210.00 $190.91 $19.09 $210.00 141301
Outside of Normal Hours Leading Hand Per Hour $200.00 $181.82 $18.18 $200.00 141301
Saturday & Sundays Plant Operators/ Labourers Per Hour $136.00 $123.64 $12.36 $136.00 141301
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

L

Bruce Rak

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

DETAILS

CHARGING

2021/22

Freedom of Information Charges as per the Freedom of Information Act
Application Fee Per Application $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 042317
Access time supervised by staff Hour $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 042317
Photocopy staff time Hour $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 042317
Photocopy Page $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 042317
Transcribing from tape, film or computer Hour $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 042317
Duplicating a tape, film or computer information Per Application Actual Cost 042317
Delivery, packing and postage Per Application Actual Cost 042317
Advance Deposits Per Application 25% 042317

If the estimated fees are greater than $25, then applicant is given 30 days in which to respond if they wish to continue with application

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dog Registration Annual - Unsterilised or Dangerous Dog Act 1976 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 052303
Annual (Pensioner) - Unsterilised Dog Act 1976 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 052303
Annual - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 052303
Annual (Pensioner) - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 052303
Annual - After 31 May Dog Act 1976 50% of Fee Payable 052303
3 Years - Unsterilised Dog Act 1976 $120.00 $120.00 $120.00 052303
3 Years (Pensioner) - Unsterilised Dog Act 1976 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 052303
3 Years - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $42.50 $42.50 $42.50 052303
3 Years (Pensioner) - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $21.25 $21.25 $21.25 052303
Lifetime - Unsterilised Dog Act 1976 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 052303
Lifetime (Pensioner) - Unsterilised Dog Act 1976 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 052303
Lifetime - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 052303
Lifetime (Pensioner) - Sterilised Dog Act 1976 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 052303
First time registration effective after 31 May and before 1 November in that year (Valid
until following 31 October) Dog Act 1976 50% of Fee Payable 052303
Registrations of Farm Working Dog Dog Act 1976 25% of Fee Payable 052303

Cat Registrations Fees 1 year Cat Act 2012 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 052305
3 years Cat Act 2012 $42.50 $42.50 $42.50 052305
Life Cat Act 2012 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 052305
Registrations after 31 May (Valid until the next
31 October) Cat Act 2012 50% of Fee Payable 052305
Pensioners - 50% of Fee Payable Cat Act 2012 50% of Fee Payable 052305
Fee for application for grant or renewal of approval to breed cats per breeding cat male or Cat Act 2012 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 052305
female
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

o\

Bruce R(Ek

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22
HEALTH
Swimming Pool Inspection Annual Inspection of private Swimming and/or spa pool Building $58.45 $58.45 $58.45 071307
Regulations
2012
Septic System Application to construct or install an apparatus for the treatment of sewerage (septic Health $118.00 $118.00 $118.00 071303
system) per apparatus (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1911
Fee for the grant of a permit to use an apparatus per apparatus inclusive of Health $118.00 $118.00 $118.00 071303
inspection of authorised installation (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1911
Local government report fee for applications submitted to the Health Department of WA Health $129.80 $118.00 $11.80 $129.80 071303
(Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1911
Health Department of WA application fee with a local government report Health $79.00 $79.00 $79.00 071303
(Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1911
Health Department of WA application fee without a local government report Health $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 071303
(Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1911
Food Premises Receival of written notification in respect of food premises to conduct a food business to a Per Premises $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 071306
local govt
Registration of a food premises business Per Premises $228.00 $228.00 $228.00 071306
Inspection pursuant to Food Act 2008 - food premises inspection Per Premises $104.50 $95.00 $9.50 $104.50 071306
Issuing and serving of either an Improvement Notice or Prohibition Notice Per Premises $104.50 $95.00 $9.50 $104.50 071306
Replying in writing or orally to a request for information related to the Food Act 2008 and
subsidury legislation and Standards and Codes by the Proprietor or designated staff
member/s of a Registered Food Premises Per Hour $67.10 $61.00 $6.10 $67.10 071306
Notification by a Registered Food Business to operate at a location other than the principal Per .FOOd $11.00 $10.00 51.00 511.00 071306
address of the Registered Food Business (Mobile food vendor, event caterer and the like) Business
Lodging House Registration of lodging house inclusive of inspection Per Premises $104.50 $95.00 $9.50 $104.50 071306
Local Law Activities on Thoroughfares [Removal of Abandoned Trolley - As per Local Law Activities on Thoroughfares and Trading Actual Cost 071306
and Trading in Thoroughfares and in Thoroughfares and Public Places
Public Places Application for Permit Per Permit $55.00 | $50.00 | $5.00 |  $55.00 071306
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 L)

Bruce R(Ek

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22
TRANSPORT
Vehicle Inspection Fees (Charges in accordance with Department of Transport's Licensing Fees & Charges for Wheatbelt)
Light vehicles (MRC 4,500kg or less) Trailer (with brakes), motor carrier Initial Inspection $162.30 $162.30 $162.30 112302
Re-inspection $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 112302
Trailer (without brakes) and motor carrier Initial Inspection $135.80 $135.80 $135.80 112302
Re-inspection $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 112302
Light Vehicle (including Motor/ Mobile home equal or less than 4,500kg) Initial Inspection $162.30 $162.30 $162.30 112302
Re-inspection $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 112302
Motorcycle Initial Inspection $135.80 $135.80 $135.80 112302
Re-inspection $105.00 $105.00 $105.00 112302
Heavy vehicles (MRC over 4,500kg) Heavy vehicle (including Motor/Mobile home over 4,500kg) Initial examination $195.40 $195.40 $195.40 122302
fee
Re-examination $136.80 $136.80 $136.80 122302
fee
Heavy vehicle minor inspection (Verification of vehicle identity and/or Inspection fee $116.00 $116.00 $116.00 122302
specificiations)
Inspection fee $116.00 $116.00 $116.00 122302
General vehicle inspection fees Minor inspection (verficiation of vehicle details only)
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 £,

Bruce Rak

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22

ECONOMIC SERVICES

Planning Fees Determination of a Development Application (other than Extractive Industry) where the

estimated cost of development is -
(a) not more than $50,000 $147.00 | $147.00 [ $147.00 071304
(b) more than $50,000 but not more than $500,000 0.32% of the estimated cost of 0.32% 071304
development of cost
(c) more than $500,000 but not more than $2.5M $1,700 + 0.257% for every $1 in excess of 071304
$500,000
(d) more than $2.5M but not more than $5M $7,161 + 0.206% for every $1 in excess of 071304
$2.5M
(e) more than $5M but not more than $21.5M - $12,633 + 0.123% for every $1 in excess of 071304
S5M
(f) more than $21.5M $34,916.00 | $34,916.00 | | $34,916.00 071304

2|Determining a Development Application (other than for an Extractive Industry) where the 071304

development has commenced or been carried out. The fee in item 1 plus, by way of
penalty, twice that fee.

3|Determining a development application for an Extractive Industry where the development $739.00 $739.00 $739.00 071304
has not commenced or has not been carried out
4|Determining a development application for an Extractive Industry where the development 071304
has commenced or been carried out - the fee in item 3 plus, by way of penalty, twice that
fee
5A|Determining an application to amend or cancel Development Approval $295.00 $295.00 $295.00 071304
5B[Determining an application for advice made under the Planning and Development (Local $295.00 $295.00 $295.00 071304
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 Sch. 2 cl. 61A (as that clause applies as part of the
local planning scheme)

5{Providing a Subdivision Clearance for -

(a) not more than 5 lots $73 per lot per lot $73.00 | $73.00 | [ $73.00 071304

(b) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots, then $73 per lot for the first

5 lots and then $35 per lot 071304

(c) not more than 195 lots $7,392.00 $7,393.00 $7,393.00 071304
6|Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home

occupation has not commenced $222.00 $222.00 $222.00 071304
7

Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home

occupation has commenced. The fee in item 6 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee 071304
g|Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the

application is made before the approval expires $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 071304

9|Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of home occupation where the
application is made after the approval has expired. The fee in item 8 plus, by way of
penalty, twice that fee 071304
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 £,

Bruce R(Ek

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22

Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change
of a non-conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, where the change or the

alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out $295.00 $295.00 $295.00 071304
11[Determining an application for a change ot use or for an alteration or extension or change

of a non-conforming use to which item 2 does not apply, where the change or the
alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out. The fee in item 10

plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee. 071304
12|Providing a zoning certificate $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 071304
13[Replying to a property settlement questionnaire $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 071304
14|Providing written planning advice $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 071304
Fees for scheme amendments, The person in charge of planning at the local government of Bruce Rock, $88.00 $88.00 $88.00 071304
structure p|an5 and local deve|opment Manager/Senior Planner 56600 $6600 56600 071304
plans Planning Officer $36.86 $38.86 $36.86 071304
Other staff with qualifications relevant to the request, eg CEO, DCEQ, EHO $36.86 $36.86 $36.86 071304
Administration Officer $30.20 $30.20 $30.20 071304
All Applicants - Estimate payable in advance 33.3% of Time Cost to recover
operating overhead costs 071304
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

DESCRIPTION
Planning Fees (continued)

DETAILS

CHARGING

2021/22

o\

Bru

ce Rock

Direct Costs All Applicants - Estimate payable in advance Actual Cost 071304
(advertising, consultation procedures,
statutory notices, technical resources
and equipment and computer
modelling, - environmental
assessment, specialist advice and
heritage assessment)
Building Regulation Fees Certified application for a building permit-for building work for a Class 1 or Minimum $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Class 10 building or incidental structure - 0.19% of the estimated value but not less than $110.00
$110.00
Certified application for a building permit for building work for a Class 2 to Minimum $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Class 9 building or incidental structure - 0.09% of the estimated value but not less than $110.00
$110.00
Uncertified application for a building permit - 0.32% of the value but not less than $110.00 Minimum $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
$110.00
Application to extend the time during which a Building Permit has effect $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Demolition Permit Demolition permit - demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
incidental structure
Demolition permit - demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building; and then Minimum $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
$110.00 for each storey of the building $110.00
Application to extend the time during which a Demolition Permit has effect $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Other Building Fees Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Application for an occupancy permit for an incomplete building $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of a building on a $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
temporary basis
Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of the building’s use $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
or classification
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK

SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22

DESCRIPTION
Other Building Fees (continued)

DETAILS

CHARGING

2021/22

o\

Bru

ce Rock

Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work Minimum 133301
has been done - 0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by $110.00

the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00 '

Application for a building approval certificate for a building or an incidental structure in 133301
respect of which unauthorised work has been done - 0.38% of the estimated value of the Minimum

unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00

$110.00

Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building or an incidental $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
structure where unauthorised work has not been done

Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms $179.40 $179.40 $179.40 133301
Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 133301
certificate has effect

Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of which a $2,160.15 $2,160.15 $2,160.15 133301
declaration is sought)

Building Service Levy Building permit Certified or Uncertified Less than $45,000.00 $61.65 $61.65 $61.65 133303
Building permit Certified or Uncertified More than $45,000.00 = 0.137% of the value of the | 0.137% of value 133303
work of work
Demolition permit Less than $45,000.00 $61.65 | $61.65 | $61.65 133303
Demolition permit More than $45,000.00 = 0.137% of the value of work 0.137% of value 133303

of work
Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for approved building work under $61.65 $61.65 $61.65 133303
547,549, s50 or 52 of the Building Act
Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for unauthorised building work under s51 $123.30 $123.30 $123.30 133303
of the Building Act $45,000 or under
Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for unauthorised building work under s51 | 0.274% of value 133303

of the Building Act Over $45,000 fee calculated at 0.274% of the value of the work

of work

Occupancy permit under s46 of the Building Act. No levy is payable

Modification of occupancy permit for additional use of building on temporary basis under
s48 of the Building Act. No levy is payable
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SHIRE OF BRUCE ROCK
SCHEDULE OF STAUTORY FEES & CHARGES FOR 2021-22 ﬁfu‘/c;l:”(tic\k

DESCRIPTION DETAILS CHARGING 2021/22

BCITF Levy The total value of construction is estimated to be more than $20,000 The rate of the levy is 133302
0.2% of the total value of construction (inclusive of GST) or $200 in every $100,000 worth
of project value

Failure to pay the BCITF levy for construction works to which the levy applies or providing 133302
false or misleading information to the Board in respect of the training levy is an offence.
Penalties are as follows

a) $20,000 for a single person

b) $50,000 for a body corporate

Where construction work is commenced before the project owner has paid the levy due in
respect of that work, the project owner may be liable to pay 100% of the unpaid levy, in
addition to the original levy amount and any other penalties that may apply.

Adjustment payments, where the final value of the project has varied by more than 133302
$25,000, are reconciled upon completion of the project.
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